SUPREME COURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1367 OF 2012

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S GANESH RICE MILLS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

urtsindia.com

- TP(C) NO.1368/2012
- TP(C) NO.1371-1373/2012
- TP(C) NO.1377/2012
- TP(C) NO.1383-1385/2012
- TP(C) NO.1386-1389/2012
- TP(C) NO.129-134/2013
- TP(C) NO.495-514/2013
- TP(C) NO.515-536/2013
- TP(C) NO.542-551/2013

Date: 07/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv. Mr A.K.Kaul, Adv. Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Atul Jha, Adv. Ms Bansuri Swaraj, Adv. Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

TP(C) NO.1367/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 6 to 10, 13 to 18,20,21 and 23 to 26 are reported to be duly served through the concerned High Court but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

-2-

Item No.10

Respondent NO.22 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Registry to submit a complete and proper report about status of the respondents by next date.

TP(C) NO.1368/2012

Respondent nos. 1 to 13, 32 to 34 are reported to be duly served through the concerned High Court but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Respondent No.31 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

TP(C) NO.1371-73/2012

Notices be re issued to respondent nos. 1,2 and 22, on furnishing their fresh and complete addresses within two weeks, through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

Respondent Nos. 4 to 15, 17 to 21, 23 to 26 and 28 to 31 are reported to be duly served through the concerned High Court but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Respondent Nos. 3,16 and 27 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

TP(C) NO.1377/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 to 15 and 17 to 20 are reported to be duly served through the concerned High Court but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Respondent No.16 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

-3-

Item No.10

TP(C) NO.1383-85/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 to 12, 14 to 17 and 19 to 22 are reported to be duly served through the concerned High Court but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Respondent Nos. 13 and 18 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

TP(C) NO.1386-89/2012

Respondent Nos. 1,3 to 13, 15 to 21, 23 to 30 and 32 to 35 are reported to be duly served through the concerned High Court but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Respondent Nos. 2,14,22 and 31 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

TP(C) NO.129-134/2013

Certificate of service in respect of all the 17 respondents is awaited. Reminder be issued.

TP(C) NOS. 495-514,515-536,542-551 of 2013

In the interest of justice, delay of four days occasioned in filing process fee is condoned. Notice be issued forthwith to the respondents through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

List again on 19.7.2013.

(M.A.SAYEED) |REGISTRAR

hј